DEDICATION

To my father who inspire me with values of ethics, responsibilities and respect
To my mother
To my sisters Sumia, Ehssan and Raga

To the university of Nyala



ACKNOLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my thanks and gratitude to the Sudan University of
science and Technology College of graduate studies; also, I would like to thanks
my supervisor Dr. Abdel Hafiz Ali Hasab Ellaha for his support, which enabled
me to complete this thesis. My thanks are extending to the University of Nyala
and faculty of Economics and Commercial.

Special thanks to Professor Dr. Gary Knight the assistant professor of marketing
and international business at Florida State University who sended me the
original questionnaire of this research. My sincere appreciation to Dr. Hessin
Osman and Dr Mohammed Da’awood for their constructive comments and
support.

I am also greatly indebted, to the Department of Business Administration and
the staffs of the faculty for their valuable comments pave the way for shaping
and revising the study. In addition, I would like to thanks my friends,
companies of exports who helped me in colleted data of this study; finally, I
would like to send my greatest thanks to my family: parents, brothers and

sisters for moral and kind support throughout the period of the study.

II



Abstract

This study investigates the influence of marketing strategy variables on firm
performance with market research and trust on brand as mediator variable. The
objectives of this study are: Determine how the marketing strategy influenced
by the relation outcome variables (market research and trust on brand). To test
the relation between market research, trust on brand and firm performance and
to lay a theoretical foundation on marketing strategy. Data collected through
personal questionnaire. The target population respondents are 120 from
Sudanese export companies. Factor and reliability analysis performed and
regression analysis conducted to test the hypotheses.Bivarate correlation done
to determine the interrelationship among the variables. The findings provided
empirical support for the theoretical framework. The results indicate that
marketing strategy variables quality leadership and product quality play an
important role on firm performance; however, market research and trust on
brand mediate the relation between marketing strategy and firm performance.
The result also shows firm can perform well when uses marketing strategy,

market research and build their brand confidence.

I1I



aso M Jl

plailly lalaxll 3065 aide (oisiy s3I pulw! asisguitl] ol yiwd e

caadliall (ol 6508l Jlg Y1 8 anlels s o &S uiall Sai il
A J| & wl )l ox D 9 &
Sromiill g g gl aoMall (9 aaill Srgmitl] wlenslyiwd | sl lgl]

o9 diilly Groamill g go agz o Gremidl Wl iw] ou a8Mel,Lis|
bzl iw] ae i daylai Lzl b dodluells s3] agz o dyylzill aodall

M9 il |
A3s i oluiwdl plaxiawl §osl o aawl,ll 03n lly grami of
JLisYs , Jolesll dd=ig asidl jlusl slhz] o oS, cuzinns 120 lagiwls
olud b,V Joleo ,lizl izl LS, ¥l dd co Wl szl wlus el
icawl,oll 03 N5 oo Ledl Jogill pi el asmiid | . olio il oy e aMall
oncall 85LaS gueanidl amiilyian] ,olic ol @ ebly s ladl JUsYl canss
o9 aitlly ool oz Lot ,aS il sl o Lyigo gs olal miall 839>
LeiSoy S idl ol awl ol el bayl. login a8Medl HUawgis )il dodall
agolainls, sl bzl iuw) pgolaxil dlsg sVl (s alels guin

gyl pgiloMe (w9 aaill slug , el

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page Title of Table Pages
Acknowledgement I
Dedication II
Abstract in English 11
Abstract in Arabic 1A
Table of Contents \Y
List of Tables X
List of Figures XI
List of Exhibit XII
List of Appendixes XTI
Introduction 1
Preface 1
Research Plan 3
1 Research Problem 3
2 Research Objectives 5
3 Conceptual frame work 5
4 Research Model Hypothesis 7
4.1 Hypothesis 1: Relationship between marketing strategy 7
and outcome variables
4.2 Hypothesis 2: Relation between Quality Leadership and 8
Market Research
4.3 Hypothesis 3: Relation between Product Specialization 9
and Trust on Brand
4.4 Hypothesis 4: Relationship between Market Research and 10
firm Performance
4.5 Hypothesis 5: Relationship between Trust on Brand and 10
Firm Performance
4.6 Hypothesis 6: Relationship between Firm Capability and 11
Firm Performance
5. Research Design 12
5.1 Sampling Procedure 12
5.2 Developing of Questionnaire 12
6 Administration of the Field work 14
7 Measurement of study 14
7.1 Marketing Leadership 14
7.2 Quality Leadership 14



7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
8.

9.

10
11.

Product Specialization
Market Research

Trusts on Brand

Firm Capability

Firm Performance

Data Analysis and Techniques
Significance of the Study
Scope of Study

Scope of Study

CHAPTER (1) LITERTURE REVIEW

Introduction
1.1
1.2

1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.3
1.4

1.4.1.
1.4.2

1.4.3

1.5

Factor Associated with Marketing Strategy Success
Integrative Review of Marketing Strategy on Firm

Performance

Relationship of Marketing Strategy and Performance

Marketing Leadership
Quality Leadership
Product Specialization

Outcome Variables and its relation with Marketing

Strategy and Firm Performance

Market Research
Trust on Brand
Firm Capability
Summary

CHAPTER (2) THE CASE STUDY

Introduction
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.3.8
2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2

Sudanese External Trade
Sudanese Exports

The Petroleum Exports

The Non Petroleum Exports
Sesame

Live Animals and Meat
Cotton

Gum Arabic

Molasses

Durra

Gold

The Trend of Sudanese Exports
The Sudanese Sugar Company
Investing for Success
Marketing performance

VI

14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17

17
18
18
18
19

24
26
27
27

27
30
30
30
31
32

32
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
34
35
38
41
41
41



2.6 The Gum Arabic Company 43

2.6.1 Gum Arabic Company Strategies 43
2.6.2 Gum Arabic Benefit 43
2.7 Gombela Cold Storges Freezers Shock Rooms Company 45
2.8 The Sudan Cotton Company 47
2.8.1 Marketing Policy 48
2.9 Summary 50
CHAPTER (3) THE DATA ANALYSIS AND HYPOTHESES
TESTING
Introduction 51
3.1 Respondents Demographic Characteristics 51
3.2 Goodness of the Measure 53
3.2.1 Factor and Reliability Analysis on Marketing Strategy 53
3.2.2 Factor and Reliability Analysis on Relation Outcome 55
3.2.3 Factor And Reliability Analysis on Firm Performance 57
3.2.4 Modification of Conceptual Framework 59
3.2.5 Consequently the New Hypotheses 59
3.2.6 The Corollary Hypotheses 60
3.3 Correlation Analysis 63
3.4 Hypothesis Testing 65
3.4.1 Multiple Regression Analysis 65
3.4.2 Determinant of Relation Outcome Variables 65
3.4.3 Determinant of Trust on Brand 67
3.4.4 Determinant of Firm Performance(sales volume) 69
3.4.5 Determinant of Firm Performance(product volume) 71
3.5 Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables 72
3.6 Summary 78
Conclusion 79
3.7 Discussion 79
3.7.1 Marketing Strategy Variables and Relation Out come 79
3.7.2 Measurement of Firm Performance 80
3.7.3 Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables 81
3.7.4 Theoretical Implications 81
3.7.5 Managerial Implications 82
3.8 The Findings 82
3.9 The Research Contributions 83
3.10 The Limitations 83
3.11 Recommendation 84
3.12 Suggestion for Future Research 84
Reference 86
Appendix one: spss Analysis 90

VII



Table No.
Table 1.1

Table 2.1
Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5
Table 2.6

Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.4
Table 3.5
Table 3.6

Table 3.7
Table 3.8

Appendix two: Questionnaire

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Table
Findings of major Review on Marketing strategy and

Performance
Sudanese Export Product for the Years 2004, 2005, 2006
Sudanese Export Trend Standard with Value for the Years

2004, 2005, 2006
Exports Quantity and Profile of the Sudanese Sugar Company

during the years 2003,2004,2005 and 2006
Exports Quantity and Profile of the Gum Arabic Company

during the years 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006
Sudan Cotton Production during last ten Seasons
Exports Quantity and Profile of Sudan Cotton Company

during the years 2003,2004,2005 and 2006

General Characteristics of Respondent (N=120)

Factor and Reliability Analysis on the Marketing Strategy
Factor and Reliability Analysis on the Relation Outcome
Factor and Reliability Analysis on the firm Performance
Inter-Items Correlation on All Variables

Multiple Regression: Marketing strategy and Market

Research
Multiple Regression: Marketing Strategy and Trust on Brand
Multiple Regression:Relatin Outcome variables and Sales

VIII

120

Page
20

36
39

42

44

48
50

52
54
56
58
64
66

68
70



Table 3.9

Table

3.10
Table 3.11

Volume
Multiple Regression: Relation Outcome variables and Product 72

Volume
Multiple Regression: Marketing Strategy Variables and

Product Volume 75
Multiple Regression: Mediation of Relation Outcome on 77

relation between Marketing Strategy and firm Performance

IX



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Title of the Figure Page
Figure 1 The Research Conceptual Framework 7
Figure 2.1 Sudanese Sugar Company Organizational Structure 42
Figure 2.2 Gum Arabic Company Organizational Structure 44
Figure 2.3 Gombela Company Organizational Structure 46
Figure 2.4 The Sudan Cotton Company Organizational 49

Structure
Figure 3.1 The Modified of Research Framework 62
Figure 3.2 Mediation Structure 73



Exhibit No
Exhibit 3.1
Exhibit 3.2

Exhibit 3.3

Exhibit 3.4

Exhibit 3.5

Exhibit 3.6

Exhibit 3.7

Exhibit 3.8

Exhibit 3.9

Exhibit 3.10
Exhibit 3.11

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Title of the Exhibit
Determinate of Market Research
Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing

Strategy on Market Research
Determinate of Trust on Brand
Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing

Strategy Variables on Trust on Brand

Influence of Relation Outcome on Sales Volume

Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Relation

Outcome Variables on Sales Volume
Influence of Relation Outcome Variables on Product

Volume
Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Relation

Outcome Variables on Product Performance
Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing

Strategy on Firm Performance
Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables
Summary of the Hypotheses testing: Mediation Effect of

Relation Outcome variables

LIST OF APPENDICES
Appendix No Title of the Appendix
A. Frequencies for Respondent Profile
B.1 Factor Analysis and Reliability on Marketing Strategy Variables
B.2 Factor Analysis and Reliability on Relation outcome Variables

XI

Page

65
66

67

69

69

71

71

72

74

75
78

Page
91
93

98



B.3
B.4

C.1

C.2

C.3

C4

C.5

C.6

Factor Analysis and Reliability on Firm Performance
Person Correlation between all the Items
Regression between Relation outcome (market research)and

Marketing Strategy Variables
Regression between Relation outcome (trust on brand) and

Marketing Strategy Variables
Regression between Firm Performance(sales volume) and Relation

outcome Variables
Regression between Firm Performance (product volume) and

Relation outcome Variables
Regression between Firm Performance(product volume) and

Marketing Strategy Variables
Multiple Regression: Mediation of Relation outcome The relation

between Marketing Strategy Variables and Firm Performance
Questionnaire and Cover letter

XII

102
105

105

108

110

112

114

116
121



	LIST OF APPENDICES
	Title of the Appendix
	Page

