DEDICATION

To my father who inspire me with values of ethics, responsibilities and respect

To my mother

To my sisters Sumia, Ehssan and Raga

To the university of Nyala

ACKNOLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my thanks and gratitude to the Sudan University of science and Technology College of graduate studies; also, I would like to thanks my supervisor Dr. Abdel Hafiz Ali Hasab Ellaha for his support, which enabled me to complete this thesis. My thanks are extending to the University of Nyala and faculty of Economics and Commercial.

Special thanks to Professor Dr. Gary Knight the assistant professor of marketing and international business at Florida State University who sended me the original questionnaire of this research. My sincere appreciation to Dr. Hessin Osman and Dr Mohammed Da'awood for their constructive comments and support.

I am also greatly indebted, to the Department of Business Administration and the staffs of the faculty for their valuable comments pave the way for shaping and revising the study. In addition, I would like to thanks my friends, companies of exports who helped me in colleted data of this study; finally, I would like to send my greatest thanks to my family: parents, brothers and sisters for moral and kind support throughout the period of the study.

Abstract

This study investigates the influence of marketing strategy variables on firm performance with market research and trust on brand as mediator variable. The objectives of this study are: Determine how the marketing strategy influenced by the relation outcome variables (market research and trust on brand). To test the relation between market research, trust on brand and firm performance and to lay a theoretical foundation on marketing strategy. Data collected through personal questionnaire. The target population respondents are 120 from Sudanese export companies. Factor and reliability analysis performed and regression analysis conducted to test the hypotheses. Bivarate correlation done to determine the interrelationship among the variables. The findings provided empirical support for the theoretical framework. The results indicate that marketing strategy variables quality leadership and product quality play an important role on firm performance; however, market research and trust on brand mediate the relation between marketing strategy and firm performance. The result also shows firm can perform well when uses marketing strategy, market research and build their brand confidence.

الخلاصة

تعتبر الإستراتيجيات التسويقية الاساس الذي ينبني عليه تنفيذ الخطط والنظم التي تمكن الشركة من تحقيق فاعلية في الأداء وبالتالي القـدرة علـي المنافسـة . إظهار تأثير الاستراتيجيات التسويق بالثقة في العلامة التجارية وبحـوث التسـويق, اختبار العلاقة بين إستراتيجيات التسويق من جهه مع بحـوث التسـويق والثقـة فـي العلامة التجارية من جهه أخرى والمساهمة في ايجاد نظريـة تـدعم إسـترايجيات ـــويق. تم تجميع بيانات هذه الدراسـة عـن طريـق اسـتخدام الإسـتبيان الشخصـي وذلـك باِستهداف 120 مستجيب , كما تم إجراء اختبار الثقة وتحليل العوامـل , ولاختبـار الفرضيات اجرى الباحث تحليل الانحدار, كما أجرى اختبار معامل الارتياط لتبيان العلاقات بين الفرضيات. النتيجة التي تـم التوصـل اليهـا مـن خلال هـذه الدراسـة دعمت الاطار النظري واظهرت ان عناصـر إسـتراتيجية التسـويق كفـاءة المـدير وجودة المنتج يلعبان دورا مؤثرا في اداء الشركة, بينما بحوث التسويق والثقة في العلامة التجارية يتوسطان العلاقة بينهما.ايضا ابانت الدراسة ان الشـركات يمكنهـا تحقيق فاعليـة فـي الأداء وذلـك باسـتخدامهم لإسـتراجيات التسـويق,واهتمـامهم بالبحوث, وبناء الثقة في علاماتهم التجارية.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page	Title of Table	Pages
Acknowledgen	nent	I
Dedication		II
Abstract in Eng	glish	III
Abstract in Ara	bic	IV
Table of Conte	nts	V
List of Tables		X
List of Figures		XI
List of Exhibit		XII
List of Append	ixes	XIII
Introduction		1
Preface		1
Research Plan		3
1	Research Problem	3
2	Research Objectives	5 5
3	Conceptual frame work	
4	Research Model Hypothesis	7
4.1	Hypothesis 1: Relationship between marketing strategy	y 7
4.2	and outcome variables Hypothesis 2: Relation between Quality Leadership and	8
4.3	Market Research Hypothesis 3: Relation between Product Specialization	ı 9
4.4	and Trust on Brand Hypothesis 4: Relationship between Market Research and	10
4.5	firm Performance Hypothesis 5: Relationship between Trust on Brand and	d 10
4.6	Firm Performance Hypothesis 6: Relationship between Firm Capability and	d 11
5.	Firm Performance Research Design	12
5.1	Sampling Procedure	12
5.2	Developing of Questionnaire	12
6	Administration of the Field work	14
7	Measurement of study	14
7.1	Marketing Leadership	14
7.2	Quality Leadership	14

7.3	Product Specialization	14
7.4	Market Research	14
7.5	Trusts on Brand	15
7.6	Firm Capability	15
7.7	Firm Performance	15
8.	Data Analysis and Techniques	16
9.	Significance of the Study	16
.بالصوره 10	Scope of Study	17
11.	Scope of Study	17
CHAPTER (1	1) LITERTURĔ REVIEW	18
Introduction		18
1.1	Factor Associated with Marketing Strategy Success	18
1.2	Integrative Review of Marketing Strategy on Firm	19
	Performance	
1.3	Relationship of Marketing Strategy and Performance	24
1.3.1	Marketing Leadership	26
1.3.2	Quality Leadership	27
1.3.3	Product Specialization	27
1.4	Outcome Variables and its relation with Marketing	
	Strategy and Firm Performance	27
1.4.1.	Market Research	30
1.4.2	Trust on Brand	30
1.4.3	Firm Capability	30
1.5	Summary	31
CHAPTER	(2) THE CASE STUDY	32
Introduction		32
2.1	Sudanese External Trade	32
2.2	Sudanese Exports	32
2.3	The Petroleum Exports	33
2.3.1	The Non Petroleum Exports	33
2.3.2	Sesame	33
2.3.3	Live Animals and Meat	34
2.3.4	Cotton	34
2.3.5	Gum Arabic	34
2.3.6	Molasses	34
2.3.7	Durra	34
2.3.8	Gold	35
2.4	The Trend of Sudanese Exports	38
	The Sudanese Sugar Company	41
	Investing for Success	41
	Marketing performance	41

2.6	The Gum Arabic Company	43
2.6.1	Gum Arabic Company Strategies	43
2.6.2	Gum Arabic Benefit	43
2.7	Gombela Cold Storges Freezers Shock Rooms Company	45
2.8	The Sudan Cotton Company	47
2.8.1	Marketing Policy	48
2.9	Summary	50
CHAPTER	(3) THE DATA ANALYSIS AND HYPOTHESES	
TESTING		
Introduction		51
3.1	Respondents Demographic Characteristics	51
3.2	Goodness of the Measure	53
3.2.1	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Marketing Strategy	53
3.2.2	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Relation Outcome	55
3.2.3	Factor And Reliability Analysis on Firm Performance	57
3.2.4	Modification of Conceptual Framework	59
3.2.5	Consequently the New Hypotheses	59
3.2.6	The Corollary Hypotheses	60
3.3	Correlation Analysis	63
3.4	Hypothesis Testing	65
3.4.1	Multiple Regression Analysis	65
3.4.2	Determinant of Relation Outcome Variables	65
3.4.3	Determinant of Trust on Brand	67
3.4.4	Determinant of Firm Performance(sales volume)	69
3.4.5	Determinant of Firm Performance(product volume)	71
3.5	Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables	72
3.6	Summary	78
Conclusion		79
3.7	Discussion	79
3.7.1	Marketing Strategy Variables and Relation Out come	79
3.7.2	Measurement of Firm Performance	80
3.7.3	Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables	81
3.7.4	Theoretical Implications	81
3.7.5	Managerial Implications	82
3.8	The Findings	82
3.9	The Research Contributions	83
3.10	The Limitations	83
3.11	Recommendation	84
3.12	Suggestion for Future Research	84
	Reference	86
	Appendix one: spss Analysis	90

Appendix two: Questionnaire

120

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title of Table	Page
Table 1.1	Findings of major Review on Marketing strategy and	20
Table 2.1 Table 2.2	Performance Sudanese Export Product for the Years 2004, 2005, 2006 Sudanese Export Trend Standard with Value for the Years	36 39
Table 2.3	2004, 2005, 2006 Exports Quantity and Profile of the Sudanese Sugar Company	42
Table 2.4	during the years 2003,2004,2005 and 2006 Exports Quantity and Profile of the Gum Arabic Company	44
Table 2.5 Table 2.6	during the years 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006 Sudan Cotton Production during last ten Seasons Exports Quantity and Profile of Sudan Cotton Company	48 50
Table 3.1 Table 3.2 Table 3.3 Table 3.4 Table 3.5 Table 3.6	during the years 2003,2004,2005 and 2006 General Characteristics of Respondent (N=120) Factor and Reliability Analysis on the Marketing Strategy Factor and Reliability Analysis on the Relation Outcome Factor and Reliability Analysis on the firm Performance Inter-Items Correlation on All Variables Multiple Regression: Marketing strategy and Market	52 54 56 58 64 66
Table 3.7 Table 3.8	Research Multiple Regression: Marketing Strategy and Trust on Brand Multiple Regression:Relatin Outcome variables and Sales	68 70

Table 3.9	Volume Multiple Regression: Relation Outcome variables and Product	72
Table	Volume Multiple Regression: Marketing Strategy Variables and	
3.10 Table 3.11	Product Volume Multiple Regression: Mediation of Relation Outcome on	75 77
	relation between Marketing Strategy and firm Performance	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title of the Figure	Page
Figure 1	The Research Conceptual Framework	7
Figure 2.1	Sudanese Sugar Company Organizational Structure	42
Figure 2.2	Gum Arabic Company Organizational Structure	44
Figure 2.3	Gombela Company Organizational Structure	46
Figure 2.4	The Sudan Cotton Company Organizational	49
	Structure	
Figure 3.1	The Modified of Research Framework	62
Figure 3.2	Mediation Structure	73

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No	Title of the Exhibit	Page
Exhibit 3.1 Exhibit 3.2	Determinate of Market Research Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing	65 66
Exhibit 3.3 Exhibit 3.4	Strategy on Market Research Determinate of Trust on Brand Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing	67 69
	Strategy Variables on Trust on Brand	
Exhibit 3.5	Influence of Relation Outcome on Sales Volume	69
Exhibit 3.6	Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Relation	71
Exhibit 3.7	Outcome Variables on Sales Volume Influence of Relation Outcome Variables on Product	71
Exhibit 3.8	Volume Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Relation	72
Exhibit 3.9	Outcome Variables on Product Performance Summary of Hypotheses testing: Influence of Marketing	74
Exhibit 3.10 Exhibit 3.11	Strategy on Firm Performance Mediation Effect of Relation Outcome Variables Summary of the Hypotheses testing: Mediation Effect of	75 78
	Relation Outcome variables	

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendi	x No Title of the Appendix	Page
A.	Frequencies for Respondent Profile	91
B.1	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Marketing Strategy Variables	93
B.2	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Relation outcome Variables	98

B.3	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Firm Performance	102
B.4	Person Correlation between all the Items	105
C.1	Regression between Relation outcome (market research)and	105
U.1	Marketing Strategy Variables	105
C.2	Regression between Relation outcome (trust on brand) and	108
C.2	Marketing Strategy Variables	100
C.3	Regression between Firm Performance(sales volume) and Relation	110
C.5	outcome Variables	110
C.4	Regression between Firm Performance (product volume) and	112
C.4	Relation outcome Variables	112
CF	Regression between Firm Performance(product volume) and	11 /
C.5	Marketing Strategy Variables	114
C	Multiple Regression: Mediation of Relation outcome The relation	110
C.6	between Marketing Strategy Variables and Firm Performance	116
	Questionnaire and Cover letter	121